
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 3 June 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman) 

 Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Morgan, 
Elgood, Meadows, Bennett, Mrs Cobb, Older, 
Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION 
COMMITTEE 

3 - 12 

 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

5. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 

6. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION TERMS OF REFERENCE 13 - 16 

 

8. ANNUAL REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AT BRIGHTON 
AND HOVE 2007 - 2008 

17 - 26 

 

9. WORKING WITH CABINET MEMBERS  

 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND THE COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 27 - 30 

 

11. THE CORPORATE PLAN  

 Contact Officer: Anthony Zacharzewski Tel: 296855  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

12. THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008 - 2011 31 - 52 

 

13. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 

 

14. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

 
 

 



 
 

1. 

 

A. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS. 

Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting 
for whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet 
Member) may attend and speak and vote in their place for that 
meeting. Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees 
or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shal
[...]
he item in respect of 
which the interest has been declared is under consideration are:- 

 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave 
immediately after he/she has made the representations, answered 
the questions, or given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

Declaration of Party Whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items are under 
consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

 
 

2



7 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

 

5.00PM – 21 APRIL 2008 

 

HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present:  Councillor Young (Chairman); Councillors Alford, Allen, Davis, 

Duncan, Harmer-Strange, Janio, Simpson, Smart, Steedman 

and Watkins. 

 

 
PART ONE 

 

 ACTION 

74. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

74A. Declarations of Substitutes  

74.1 Councillor Smart declared that he was attending the meeting as 

Substitute Member for Councillor Barnett. 

 

74B. Declarations of Interest  

74.2 During discussion on item 82, Councillor Simpson advised that 

although she did not have a personal or prejudicial interest in the 

item, she felt the committee should be aware that she was an 

employee of Age Concern. 

 

74.3 During discussion on item 85, Councillor Harmer-Strange advised 

that although he did not have a personal or prejudicial interest in 

the item, he felt the committee should be aware of his private 

sector housing interests. 

 

74C. Exclusion of Press and Public  

74.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of any 

items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 

the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 

and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and 

public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 

Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended). 

 

3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

8 

74.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the 

meeting.  

 

75. MINUTES  

75.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 

76. CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

76.1 The Chairman welcomed all to the final meeting of this 

Committee and thanked the Members, Lead Councillors, 

departmental and support officers who had participated in 

meetings during the year. She also gave an update on the Dual 

Diagnosis Review, as a Member of the Panel. 

 

77. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

77.1 There were none.  

78. INTRODUCTION TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING  

78.1 Councillor K Norman gave an introduction to the work of Adult 

Social Care. He said the service had retained a 3-star rating in its 

latest inspection; there had been steady improvement plus high 

levels of satisfaction from service users.  There was no 

complacency however; improvements had to continue for 

example in the personalisation of services. Learning Disabilities 

Services was a key priority. Councillor Norman thanked all the 

staff and in particular those working with service users. 

 

78.2 Councillor Mears started by thanking staff in the Housing divisions, 

tenants and cross-party Members. She said meeting the Decent 

Homes Standard would be challenging. She noted considerable 

progress in the learning disabilities service, and was pleased that 

Housing Strategy had achieved the highest rating – 4 out of 4 - of 

all Unitary Authorities in the South East.   

 

 

78.3 She said a recent meeting of tenants was very lively and well-

attended. She looked forward to the challenges ahead. 

Answering a question on adult social care and housing scrutiny, 

she said the new constitution would be reviewed. 

 

78.4 RESOLVED: -  that the report be noted  

4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

9 

79. PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3, 2007/2008: EXTRACT FROM 

REPORT TO 3 MARCH POLICY & RESOURCES  

 

79.1 The Performance Analyst introduced the Quarter 3 Performance 

Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance. (See minute 

book) 

 

79.2 He said performance against the indicators were broadly on 

track and since the report was compiled there had been 

improvements, for example on BV201 – adults and older people 

receiving direct payments. He pointed out that BV 64 – private 

sector vacant dwellings returned to occupation or demolished 

was, as agreed by the Government of the South East, 

rewardable via the Local Area Agreement.  

 

79.3 This was the final report on Best Value Performance Indicators. 

The new performance framework, to include the National 

Indicator set was currently being developed. 

 

 

79.4 Answering questions, the Head of Adult Social Care and 

Performance and Development described BV 195 and 196, 

acceptable waiting times for new older clients, and said there 

had been a great improvement. Slower assessment times in the 

past had been caused by the volume of adults’ safeguarding 

work which took priority and by the year end 86% of clients had 

received services within the acceptable time (4 weeks).  

 

 

79.5 The Head of Housing Needs answered questions on 

homelessness and homelessness prevention. 

 

79.6 RESOLVED: - that the report be noted.  

80. ADULT SOCIAL CARE: PERFORMANCE REPORT  

80.1 The Head of Adult Social Care and Performance and 

Development presented the report of the Director of Adult Social 

Care & Housing on the outcomes emerging from Commission for 

Social Care Inspections review of performance in Adult Social 

Care for the year 2006-07. (See minute book) 

 

80.2 He noted that some local authorities had lost their 3-star rating 

and the fact that 3-star had been achieved by this authority for 

a second time was a good reflection on the hard work of front-

line staff.  Performance against delayed transfers of care had 

improved greatly in recent years and the reduced number of 

admissions to residential/nursing care was also encouraging. 

Closer partnership working between the council, voluntary sector 

and NHS was particularly helpful. There were still areas for 

improvement.  

 

5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

10 

80.3 Asked about data collection within integrated services the Head 

of Adult Social Care and Performance and Development said 

this was a technical issue nationally. Though integrated working 

was doing well, performance information at present has to be 

input separately to both NHS and Council’s Social Care 

databases, which was onerous. A project to improve data 

quality was expected to be completed later this year.  The 

Committee asked for a future update to scrutiny. 

PL/MvB 

80.4 He also answered questions on partnership working, the 

assessment of performance, adult safeguarding incidents and 

direct payments.  

 

80.5 The Assistant Director of Housing outlined the various ways the 

Council was trying to help individuals and families to move away 

from institutions, by expanding the choice of houses and 

services. He also answered a question on waiting times and 

processes for structural alterations. 

 

80.6 RESOLVED: - that the report be noted and an update be 

provided to a future scrutiny meeting. 

PL/MvB 

81. ADULT SOCIAL CARE: COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS  

81.1 The Head of Adult Social Care and Performance and 

Development gave a summary and key themes of Adult Social 

Care complaints 2007 – 2008. (See minute book) 

 

81.2 RESOLVED: - that the summary be noted.  

82. ADULT SOCIAL CARE: TRANSFORMATION AGENDA  

82.1 The Director of Community Care (Adult Social Care) gave a 

presentation and answered questions on the Council’s 

Transformation Agenda. (See minute book)  

 

82.2 RESOLVED:  that the presentation be noted  

83. HOUSING MANAGEMENT: OVERVIEW  

83.1 OSOC received a presentation by the Investment Manager on 

the Procurement Strategy for the Housing Revenue Account 

Stock. (See Minute Book.) 

 

83.2 The Investment Manager outlined the procurement process and 

strategy options. He and the Assistant Director, Housing 

Management, replied to questions on the involvement of tenants 

in the procurement process, service failures, the linking of 

responsive and planned maintenance and the management 

 

6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

11 

and monitoring of contracts. 

83.3 RESOLVED: - that the presentation be noted.  

84. HOUSING MANAGEMENT: PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  

84.1 The Policy Performance and Community development manager 

presented a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

concerning performance management. The report had also 

been to the four Area Panels and Housing Management Sub-

Committee. (See Minute Book). He said a new forum for tenants, 

a Citywide Assembly was to be established. 

 

84.2 RESOLVED: - that the report be noted.  

85. HOUSING STRATEGY: OVERVIEW  

85.1 The Housing Needs Manager gave an overview presentation on 

the Housing Strategy pointing out that in the Comprehensive 

Performance Assessment 2007, the service achieved 4 out of 4, 

the highest strategic housing rating in the South East. (See Minute 

Book) 

 

85.2 Asked about the YMCA, he outlined the role of the Association 

for young people, homeless and rough sleepers in Brighton and 

Hove. 

 

85.3 RESOLVED: - that the report be noted.  

86. HOUSING STRATEGY STATISTICAL BULLETIN  

86.1 OSOC noted the latest Housing Strategy Statistical Bulletin.(See 

minute Book) 

 

87. HOUSING STRATEGY AND HOUSING MANAGEMENT COMPLAINTS 

AND COMPLIMENTS 

 

87.1 The Standards and Complaints Manager presented a report of 

the Director of Strategy & Governance providing details of 

complaints about Housing dealt with under the Corporate 

Complaints Procedure received from April 2007 to the end of 

December 2007. (See minute Book) 

 

87.2 He said complaints about repairs and maintenance had been 

gradually reducing. Any complaints service relies on receiving 

information from the public and it was important to ensure the 

service was open and easily accessible.  

 

87.3 A template was being developed to give a more detailed 

analysis of the sources and causes of complaints. 

 

7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

12 

87.4 RESOLVED: - that the report be noted  

88. CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME ANNUAL REVIEW  

88.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & 

Resources providing an update on the progress of the council’s 

Carbon Management Programme. (See minute book) 

 

88.2 The Head of Sustainability and Environmental Policy said the 

reduction in Council’s carbon dioxide e
[...]
N COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

13 

Councillors. 

90. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN THE NEW CONSTITUTION  

90.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & 

Governance outlining the proposed arrangements for Overview 

and Scrutiny under the council’s new Constitution. (See minute 

book.) 

 

90.2 Some Members were disappointed that two suggestions for new 

scrutiny arrangements as put forward by informal meetings of 

OSOC in January and February, had not been included in the 

proposals.  

 

90.3 Some felt that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission should 

simply be an Overview and Scrutiny Committee; its proposed 

role would introduce undue delay in taking forward scrutiny 

recommendations from the other O&S Committees and co-

ordination could instead be carried out by informal meetings of 

Chairmen and officers. 

 

90.4 In addition, noting that this meeting of OSOC which happened 

to be focussing on both Adult Social Care and Housing had 

already been in progress for nearly three and a half hours, some 

Members felt that Adult Social Care and Housing should not be 

combined in the same Scrutiny Committee to allow enough time 

for consideration of key issues.  

 

90.5 It was agreed to write to the Chief Executive.  

90.6 RESOLVED: -  That the Committee write to the Chief Executive 

with concerns as minuted above. 

 

 

91. AUDIT PANEL – 31 MARCH 2008  

91.1 The Committee noted the summary of proceedings of the 

meeting of the Audit Panel held on 31 March 2008. 

 

92. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 1 APRIL 2008 

 

92.1 The Committee noted the draft minutes of the meeting of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 1 April 2008. 

 

93. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

93.1 RESOLVED -   

 

9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

14 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 20.25pm 

 

 

 

 

Signed     Chairman 

 

 

 

Dated this    day of     2008 

10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 21 APRIL 2008 

15 

 

11



12



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 7 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 15 

 

Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Terms of Reference 

Date of Meeting: 3 June 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To set out the Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules for the new Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission (OSC). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

(1) To note the report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 Following the adoption of the new Constitution on 15 May 2008, the Council has 
appointed an Overview and Scrutiny Commission (OSC) and five Overview and 
Scrutiny committees: Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(ASCHOSC), Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(CYPOSC), Culture Tourism and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(CTEOSC), Environment and Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(ECSOSC) and  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
 

3.2 The main new scrutiny roles, to be carried out by both the OSC and the five 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, include monitoring compliance with the Council’s 
Forward Plan of key decisions and the budget and policy framework, and being involved 
in policy development at an early stage.   

 

3.3 The OSC terms of reference and procedure rules (Constitution Part 6.1) are 
included at Appendix 1 to this report. A separate report on Overview and Scrutiny and 
the Council’s Forward Plan appears elsewhere on this agenda.   

 

3.4    The Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Documents are listed at Appendix 2. 

 

13



 

16 

3.5 In addition to the roles also undertaken by the five Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees the OSC
[...]
Implications: 

4.7   Within the new Leader and Cabinet style Council Constitution the Overview and 
Scrutiny function is extended as set out in the report. 
 

 

 

 

15



 

18 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1. Overview and Scrutiny Terms of Reference 

2. List of Budget and Policy Framework documents  

3.  Scrutiny of Partnerships 

4.  Flowchart  of scrutiny reviews 

 

Background Documents: 
 

15 May 2008 Council Constitution 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 8 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 37 

 

Subject: Annual Report Overview and Scrutiny 2007- 2008 

Date of Meeting: 3 June 2008 

Report of: Chairman of Former Overview and Scrutiny 
Organisation Committee 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 This report details the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and Panels at Brighton & Hove City Council during the year 2007-2008.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the report be presented to the next available meeting of full Council by the 
Chairman of OSOC, who also Chaired Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the year. 
 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Background 

 

3.1 This Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny is the last under the committee-
based constitutional arrangements for Brighton & Hove. The introduction of 
cabinet-style decision-making is expected to have a significant impact on the 
future work of overview and scrutiny. 

 

3.2 During 2007/2008 Overview and scrutiny has continued to form an integral 
part of the committee structure by holding the decision-making committees to 
account and by playing a key role in monitoring performance to ensure the delivery 
of high quality services.   

 

3.3
[...]
nance) and 
four scrutiny support officers (3 FTE’s) who assist in managing and coordinating 
the work of the scrutiny committees and panels.   

 
5. Scrutiny Reviews 

 

Street Trees Scrutiny Review 

 

5.1 At its January 2007 meeting, OSOC agreed to a request by former Councillor 
Edmond-Smith to carry out a review of Street Trees in Brighton and Hove.  The 
Councillors nominated to sit on the Panel were Councillor Young (Chair), and 

18



 

39 

Councillor Elgood, and former Councillors Hazelgrove and Paskins.  The proximity 
of the local elections meant that this was designed as a ‘light-touch’ review and it 
completed its evidence-gathering before the local elections in May.  

 

5.2 Recommendations related to  

 

a) The arboriculture budget and sources of income 
b) Removal and commercial disposal of hazardous street trees  
c) Draft Tree and Woodland Strategy 
d) Inspection and maintenance of Council-owned street trees 
e) Annual Stock report 
f) Integrated working in areas close to street trees 
g) Education and publicity 
h) Trees on Housing land 
i) Good practice in new street tree planting 
j) Unnecessary application of asphalt to tree bases 

 

5.3 The report of the Scrutiny Panel was endorsed, with an addition to a 
recommendation concerning the budget for tree provision on Council land, by 
OSOC at its meeting on 16 July.   

 

5.4 The Environment Committee replied to the recommendations of the final 
report on 13 September and an officer report back to overview and scrutiny on 
implementation of the agreed actions has been requested for around a year after 
that date. 

 

Dual Diagnosis Scrutiny Review 

 

5.5 In January 2008 following a request from Councillor Wrighton, OSOC agreed 
to establish a scrutiny panel to investigate and suggest improvements to the 
provision of health, housing and support services for those in the community, who 
because of an actual or perceived co-existing substance misuse and mental health 
problem, fail to
[...]
tor of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 The report describes the working of the Council’s Forward Plan and how the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission (OSC) and Overview and Scrutiny Committees may 
choose to use it. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

(1) To note the report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 Under the Council’s new governance arrangements the Executive produces a 
Forward Plan of the key decisions expected to be made over the next four months.  The 
Forward Plan is detailed in the Council Procedural Rules Part 8 Section 15.   

 

3.2 As set out in Article 13 of the Constitution a key decision is defined as one which is 
likely to: 

- result in expenditure or savings of more than £500k per year  

or 

- have a ‘significant’ effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising of two or more wards. 
 

3.3  The constitution states that, under normal circumstances, no key decision  may 
be taken unless it has been placed on the Forward Plan and at least three clear 
days have elapsed since the publication of the Forward Plan.  It is, however, 
expected that key decisions will be included in the Forward Plan at least one 
calendar month prior to the date of the decision.  If a key decision is included less 
than one month prior, the report to the executive shall state the reasons why. 

 

27



 

48 

3.4 Details included in the Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan is to be prepared by the Leader of the Council to cover a four 
month period beginning with the first day of any month. The Plan will be prepared 
on a monthly basis and subsequent plans will cover the period beginning with the 
first day of the second month covered in the preceding plan.   

 

3.5 As far as possible, the Forward Plan will include matters which the Leader has 
reason to believe will be t
[...]
is group in light of the story 

of place as presented to us by GOSE. These versions were then presented back to 

the Partnership Managers’ Group at the meeting of Dec 19th. 

 

Over the past month feedback on this first cut of indicators has been gathered 

and work has been undertaken with individual Partnership Managers on our ‘story 

of place’. 

 

The process for ongoing refinement of the LAA (including the development of 

local targets and refinement of the Story of Place) will take place over the next 2 

months, with further iterations being brought to the council’s Management Team, 

Public Service Board and Partnership Managers’ Group for comment and 

agreement.   

 

The LSP Partnership Data Group is supporting this process by ensuring the 

negotiation process around targets incorporates learning from performance 

management of the current Local Area Agreement. 

51



52


	Agenda
	1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
	2 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION TERMS OF REFERENCE
	8 ANNUAL REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AT BRIGHTON AND HOVE 2007 - 2008
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND THE COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN
	12 THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008 - 2011



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

4.00PM 3 JUNE 2008 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Morgan, 
Elgood, Meadows, Bennett, Mrs Cobb, Older, Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 
1a Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Councillor Watkins was substituting for Councillor Elgood. 
 
1b Declaration of Interests 

 
There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

 
2.1 The minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Organisation Committee 
held on 21 April 2008 were signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 

 
3.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to this the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (OSC) and introduced the Interim Head of Scrutiny Ian Glossop who said he was 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 JUNE 2008 

pleased to be helping develop stronger Overview and CSrutiny at Brighton & Hove and would 
be working closely with Members and officers. 
 
3.2 The Chairman said it was unfortunate that this agenda was disjointed; the meeting had 
been scheduled very soon after the Annual Council meeting. 
 
3.3 OSC would be working to produce its own work programme and there would be a report on 
this to the next meeting on15 July 2008. It was important that the Commission in its 
coordinating role be kept updated on the overall workload of all the Scrutiny committees and 
panels. 
 
3.4 It had been intended that all five Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen should serve 
on OSC. However Environment and Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman Councillor Warren Morgan had not been included in the Membership of OSC. 
 
3.5 Members agreed to invite Councillor Morgan to join the Commission as non-voting 
Member. 
 
3.6 Councillor Morgan accepted. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
4.1 There were none. 
 
5. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
7.1 The Interim Head of Scrutiny introduced the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance, on the Commission’s terms of reference. 
 
7.2 He said this was a good basis for further progress on ways of working, as the expanding 
role of Overview and Scrutiny developed in line with the new Constitution. 
 
7.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission had an important role in the monitoring of 
Overview and Scrutiny in addition to corporate performance and therefore would be kept 
informed of progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work plans. 
 
7.4 As regards budget and finance reports, to avoid duplication the Chairman said there would 
need to be a clear understanding of the roles of the Audit Committee and the OSC.  
 
7.5 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 JUNE 2008 

8. ANNUAL REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AT BRIGHTON AND HOVE 

2007 - 2008 

 
8.1 The Commission considered the Overview and Scrutiny 2007 – 2008 Annual Report of the 
former Scrutiny Chairman, Councillor Jan Young.  
 
8.2 Members noted that the Dual Diagnosis Scrutiny Panel would report its findings to a future 
OSC meeting. 
 
8.3 RESOLVED – That the report be presented to the next available Council meeting. 
 
 
9. WORKING WITH CABINET MEMBERS 

 
9.1 Members discussed the new roles of Scrutiny, especially ‘pre-decision’ Scrutiny and early 
involvement in policy development. Overview and Scrutiny needed to maintain close working 
relationships with Executive members and other decision-makers. In particular the meeting felt 
that it would be helpful if Executive Members were invited to Overview and Scrutiny committee 
meetings. 
 
 
10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND THE COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 

 
10.1 The Interim Head of Scrutiny presented the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance on the working of the Council’s Forward Plan and how Overview and Scrutiny 
might wish to use it. 
 
10.2 He said he will be working with Members and officers on using Overview and Scrutiny to 
contribute positively to the Council’s policy and change agendas. 
 
10.3 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
11. THE CORPORATE PLAN 

 
11.1 The Head of Policy introduced the report on the draft Corporate Plan 2008 – 2011. This 
was a draft scheduled to be considered for approval at 12 June Cabinet meeting. 
 
11.2 It was available only at short notice as it was interlinked with the Local Area Agreement 
negotiation period and targets. 
 
11.3 The Commission welcomed the clear, well-written report and felt there were some areas 
that could be considered by the Cabinet for inclusion in the Corporate Plan.  These included 
Car Clubs, the teaching of business skills, private rented sector, supported housing, 
sustainability in housing, noise pollution, alcohol abuse, aids and adaptations and those not in 
education and training. 
 
11.4 The Head of Policy said the matters raised would be taken forward to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 12 June 2008. 
 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 JUNE 2008 

11.5 Asked about the creation of a new forum to inform decisions on the personalisation of 
adult social care and the possibility of duplication and impact on the budget, the Head of Policy 
said this would be checked.  
 
11.6 RESOLVED – that the Commission’s comments be taken forward to 12 June Cabinet. 
 
 
12. THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008 - 2011 

 
12.1 The Commission considered a report of the Director of Strategy and Governance on the 
Local Area Agreement 2008 – 2011. 
 
12.2The Head of Policy explained that at the time of writing, the targets in the paper were still 
being negotiated and developed. The final version was scheduled to be agreed with the 
Government of the South East following July Council meeting. 
 
12.3 The Chairman said it was useful to receive the document and it would be important for the 
Commission to monitor and track progress on a regular basis. 
 
12.4 RESOLVED – that progress against the targets be regularly monitored.  
 
 
13. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 

 
13.1 Comments on the Corporate Plan would be taken forward to 12 June Cabinet. 
 
14. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


